changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from US-dollar denominated financial instruments.

(ii) Price risk

The Bank is not exposed to a securities price risk because it does not have any investment held and classified on the statement of
financial position at fair value.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. Interest margins may increase as a result of changes but may reduce losses in the event that unexpected movements
arise. The management of the Bank at this stage does not have a policy to set limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing
that may be undertaken; however, the management regularly monitors the mismatch.

The table on the next page summarises the Bank’s exposure to interest rate risks. It includes the Bank’s financial instruments at carrying
amounts, categorised by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

Sensitivity analysis

Impact on post tax profit/loss Impact on other component of equity

US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000

2023

US$/KHR exchange rate- increase by 5% (2,896,099) (11,830,564) - -

US$/KHR exchange rate- decrease by 5% 3,200,951 13,075,885 - -

2022

US$/KHR exchange rate- increase by 5% (2,728,749) (11,234,260) - -

US$/KHR exchange rate- decrease by 5% 3,015,986 12,416,814 - -

1 month 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Non-interest bearing Total

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

As at 31 December 2023

Financial assets

Cash on hand -   -   -   -   -   27,883,725 27,883,725

Deposits and placements with the Central Bank -   4,500,000 -   -   -   49,223,117 53,723,117

Deposits and placements with other banks -   27,594,778 -   -   -   8,584,723 36,179,501

Loan and advances 2,001,384 480,304 35,650,387 98,765,636 595,430,971 -   732,328,682

Investment securities -   -   31,224,521 15,000,000 -   -   46,224,521

Other financial assets -   -   -   -   -   584,670 584,670

Total financial assets 2,001,384 32,575,082 66,874,908 113,765,636 595,430,971 86,276,235 896,924,216

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers 2,164,771 2,895,931 453,437,965 100,200,865 -   31,163,950 589,863,482

Borrowing -   -   -   46,295,265 -   68,357,765 114,653,030

Employee benefits -   -   -   -   -   18,491 18,491

Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -   -   7,702,156 7,702,156

Total financial liabilities 2,164,771 2,895,931 453,437,965 146,496,130 -   107,242,362 712,237,159

Total interest repricing gap (163,387) 29,679,151 (386,563,057) (32,730,494) 595,430,971 (20,966,127) 184,687,057

In KHR’000 equivalents (Note 4.1.c) (667,436) 121,239,332 (1,579,110,088) (133,704,068) 2,432,335,517 (85,646,629) 754,446,628

Off-Balance sheet

Credit commitment 40,522,660 -   -   -   -   -   40,522,660

Financial guarantee contract -   -   4,728,789 -   -   -   4,728,789

Total interest repricing gap 40,522,660 -   4,728,789 -   -   -   45,251,449

In KHR’000 equivalents (Note 4.1.c) 165,535,066 -   19,317,103 -   -   -   184,852,169

186

185
Annual Report 2023

Notes To The Financial Statements

1 month 1 to 3 months 3 to 12 months 1 to 5 years Over 5 years Non-interest bearing Total

US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$ US$

As of 31 December 2022

Financial assets

Cash on hand - - - - - 18,816,833 18,816,833

Deposits and placements with the Central Bank - 4,700,000 - - - 70,582,666 75,282,666

Deposits and placements with other banks - 41,587,164 - - - 24,471,572 66,058,736

Loan and advances 10,177,982 10,582,314 26,737,920 76,407,909 585,397,771 - 709,303,896

Investment securities - - 1,110,240 45,000,000 - - 46,110,240

Other financial assets - - - - - 592,539 592,539

Total financial assets 10,177,982 56,869,478 27,848,160 121,407,909 585,397,771 114,463,610 916,164,910

Financial liabilities

Deposits from customers 2,445,349 3,846,578 463,299,140 110,761,251 - 31,335,601 611,687,919

Borrowings - - - 46,067,421 - 65,728,621 111,796,042

Employee benefits - - - - - 32,284 32,284

Other financial liabilities - - - - - 9,933,315 9,933,315

Total financial liabilities 2,445,349 3,846,578 463,299,140 156,828,672 - 107,029,821 733,449,560

Total interest repricing gap 7,732,633 53,022,900 (435,450,980) (35,420,763) 585,397,771 7,433,789 182,715,350

In KHR’000 equivalents (Note 4.1.c) 31,835,250 218,295,279 (1,792,751,685) (145,827,281) 2,410,082,623 30,604,909 752,239,095

Off-balance sheet

Credit commitment 25,377,287 - - - - - 25,377,287

Financial guarantee contract - - 4,320,479 - - - 4,320,479

Total interest repricing gap 25,377,287 - 4,320,479 - - - 29,697,766

In KHR’000 equivalents (Note 4.1.c) 104,478,291 - 17,787,412 - - - 122,265,703

34.3. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank is unable to meet its payment obligations associated with its financial liabilities when
they fall due and to replace funds when they are withdrawn. The consequence of this may be the failure to meet obligations
to repay depositors and fulfil commitments to lend.

(a) Liquidity risk management process

The Bank’s management monitors its liquidity and manages the concentration and profile of debt maturities. Monitoring and
reporting take the form of the daily cash position and project for the next day, week and month respectively, as these are key